

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS CHAIR OF THE VERMONT GREEN MOUNTAIN
CARE BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, KANSAS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. APCDs Are Entitled to a Strong Presumption Against Preemption Because States Use Them to Regulate Health Care, a Traditional Responsibility of State Government.	8
A. All-Payer Claims Database Laws Provide States With Crucial Evidence to Improve Health Care Policy.	9
1. States use APCDs to control health care costs.	12
2. States use APCDs to regulate local insurance markets.	13
3. States use APCDs to investigate whether their health care policies are working.	14
4. States use APCDs to identify and promote specific prevention and treatment measures.	16
B. APCD Laws Also Improve the Quality and Efficiency of Health Care by Creating Transparency for Consumers and Providers.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. APCD Laws Promote Public Health in a Manner That Fully Qualifies for a Strong Presumption against Preemption...	20
II. The Presumption Against Preemption Is Not Overcome Here Because APCD Laws Do Not Implicate ERISA's Objectives or Interfere with Its Requirements.....	23
A. ERISA Preempts Only State Laws That Implicate Its Core Functions or Conflict with Its Requirements.	24
B. The Reporting Requirements of APCD Laws Are So Unrelated to the Reporting Requirements of ERISA That They Neither Intrude on ERISA's Field nor Conflict with It.	28
1. The field ERISA preempts is the reporting of data about plan finances to enable oversight of their fiscal stability, and that field is not implicated by APCD laws.....	29
2. APCD laws do not conflict with ERISA even if they impose some economic burden on self-funded plans.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	29
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	25
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	passim
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	passim
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	23,25
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	25, 29
<i>General Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Castonguay</i> , 984 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	27,28
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	27
<i>Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	26
<i>LeBlanc v. Cahill</i> , 153 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Morstein v. Nat'l Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	27
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Paulsen v. CNF Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Self-Insurance Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 761 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27,33,34
<i>Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enters., Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	26,31
<i>Willmar Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Cooke</i> , 212 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Wilson v. Zoellner</i> , 114 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Woodworker’s Supply, Inc. v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1999)	27
 Laws	
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1001.....	3,24
§ 1002.....	29
§§ 1021-1030.....	29
§ 1023.....	29
§ 1082.....	29
§ 1102.....	29
§ 1132.....	29
§ 1144(a)	passim
§ 1185d.....	28
§ 1191.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal Statutes (cont'd)</i>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-17.....	28
§ 300gg-94.....	13
§ 18031.....	13
<i>State Statutes</i>	
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 23-61-904	1,10
§ 23-61-906	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-1-204	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-1091	1,10
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 65-6801.....	11
§ 65-6804.....	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22	
§ 8703.....	1
§ 8704.....	1
Md. Code Ann.	
Health-Gen. § 19-133	1,10
Ins. § 14-205.2	15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann.	
Ch. 12C	
§ 8.....	10
§ 12.....	1,11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 62U.04	1,10,11
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 71-9202.....	1,11
§ 71-9204.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State Statutes (cont'd)</i>	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-G:11-a	1
N.Y. Ins. Law	
§ 3231	14
§ 4308	14
N.Y. Pub. Health L.	
§ 206	1
§ 2816	1,10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 442.466	1,10,11
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 23-17.17-1	11
§ 23-17.17-10	1,10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-125	1,10,11
Utah Code Ann. § 26-33a-106.1	1,11
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18, § 9410	1,9,10,11
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-276.7:1	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 43.371.020	1,10
W. Va. Code § 33-4A-2	1
<i>State Regulations</i>	
Colo. Code Regs. § 2505-5:1.200.2	10
Me. Code R.	
90-590	
Ch. 120, § 9	10
Ch. 243, § 2	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)	
<i>State Regulations (cont'd)</i>		
N.H. Code Admin. R.		
He-C 1500	21	
Ins. 4004.01	10	
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 400.18	21	
Utah Admin. Code R. R428-15-3.....	10	
Code Vt. R. 21-040-021 H-2008-01.....	10	
W. Va. Code R. § 114A-1-5	10	
 Miscellaneous Authorities		
APCD Council, <i>The Basics of All-Payer Claims</i>		
<i>Databases</i> (Jan. 2014),		
http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/report		
s/issue_briefs/2014/rwjf409988		5,9
APCD Council, <i>Interactive State Report Map</i> ,		
http://www.apcdouncil.org/state/map		4,5,6
Arkansas Ctr. for Health Improvement,		
<i>Arkansas All-Payer Claims Database</i> ,		
https://www.arkansasapcd.net/Home/		20
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., <i>Third Party</i>		
<i>Administration</i> (2010),		
http://lin05.bluebenefitma.com/bba_tpa.pdf		6
Center for Improving Value in Health Care, <i>CO</i>		
<i>Medical Price Compare—Research Entity</i> ,		
https://www.comedprice.org/		18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Center for Improving Value in Health Care, Project: Identify Opportunities to Reduce Use of Potentially Harmful Medications During and Post Surgery, http://www.comedpriceshowcase.org/portfolio /p44/	16
Center for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Maryland Rate Review Grants Award</i> , https://www.cms.gov/ccio/Resources/Rate- Review-Grants/md.html	18
Center for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Rate Review Grants</i> , https://www.cms.gov/ CCIO/Resources/Rate-Review-Grants/	14
Choi, Bernard C.K., <i>The Past, Present, and Future of Public Health Surveillance</i> , 2012 Scientifica ID 875253, http://www.hindawi.com/journals/scientifica/ 2012/875253/	21
Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Health, <i>Connecticut Tumor Registry</i> , http://www.ct.gov/dph/ cwp/view.asp?a=3129&q=389716	21
Employee Benefit Research Inst., <i>Self-Insured Health Plans: State Variation and Recent Trends By Firm Size</i> , Notes, Nov. 2012, http://www.ebri.org/pdf/notespdf/EBRI_Notes _11_Nov-12.Slf-Insrd1.pdf	2
Javits, Sen. Jacob K., Address at the Briefing Conference on Pension and Employee Benefits (Sept. 19, 1974).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Langbein, John H., et al., <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (5th ed. 2010)	26
Love, Denise, & Claudia Steiner, <i>Key State Health Care Databases for Improving Health Care Delivery</i> (Feb. 2011), https://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/keys-tate-health-care-databases-improving-health-caredelivery	22
Love, Denise, et al., <i>All-Payer Claims Databases: State Initiatives to Improve Health-Care Transparency</i> (The Commw. Fund Issue Brief Sept. 2010), http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2010/Sep/1439_Love_allpayer_claims_databases_ib_v2.pdf	22
Maine Health Data Org., <i>The All Payer Claims Database</i> , https://mhdo.maine.gov/healthcost2014/CostCompare	4
Maine Health Data Org., <i>HealthCost</i> , https://mhdo.maine.gov/healthcost2014/CostCompare	18
Maryland Health Care Comm'n, <i>Assessment of Changes in Advanced Imaging Referrals by Orthopedists 2010-2012</i> (2014), http://mhcc.maryland.gov/mhcc/pages/plr/plr/documents/LGSPT_MRI%20_Self_Referral_report_20150108.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Maryland Health Care Comm'n, <i>Impact of the Assignment of Benefits Legislation</i> (2015), http://mhcc.maryland.gov/mhcc/pages/plr/plr/documents/LGSPT_AOB_rpt_20150115.pdf	15
Massachusetts Div. of Health Care Fin. & Policy, Project: Utilization of Tobacco Treatment in Massachusetts to Quit Smoking, http://www.chiamass.gov/assets/docs/p/apcd/apcdapplications/2012-08-31-tobacco-treatment.pdf	17
Minnesota Dep't of Health, <i>Potentially Preventable Health Care Events in Minnesota</i> (July 2015), http://www.health.state.mn.us/healthreform/allpayer/potentially_preventable_events_072115.pdf	12,13
National Ass'n of Health Data Orgs., <i>All-Payer Claims Databases</i> , http://www.apcdouncil.org/sites/apcdouncil.org/files/media/apcd_overview_prysunka.pdf	32
National Cancer Inst., <i>National and State Cancer Registries</i> , http://epi.grants.cancer.gov/registries.html#state_regional	21
National Cancer Inst., Project: Linking State Registry and All Payer Claims Data to Study Cancer Care, http://maps.cancer.gov/overview/DCCPSGrants/abstract.jsp?applId=8425241&term=CA172892	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
National Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Collecting Health Data: All-Payer Claims Databases, Health Cost Containment & Efficiencies</i> (May 2010), http://www.ncsl.org/portals/1/documents/health/all-payer_claims_db-2010.pdf	10-13
National Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Approval of Health Insurance Rate Increases</i> (Aug. 2015), http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/healthinsurance-rate-approval-disapproval.aspx	14
New Hampshire Ins. Dep't, <i>NH HealthCost</i> , http://nhhealthcost.nh.gov/	18
New York Dep't of Health, <i>All Payer Database</i> , https://www.health.ny.gov/technology/all_payer_database/	5-6
New York Dep't of Health, <i>New York State All Payer Database Use Cases</i> (Oct. 2011), https://www.health.ny.gov/funding/rfi/inactive/1205180104/apd_use_cases.pdf	13,14,17
Pear, Robert, <i>Employers With Healthy Workers Could Opt Out of Insurance Market, Raising Others' Costs</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 18, 2013, http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/18/us/allure-ofself-insurance-draws-concern-over-costs.html	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Utah Dep't of Health, <i>Making Cents of Utah's Healthy Population</i> . Utah Atlas of Health Care (Oct. 2010), http://issuu.com/utahatlas/docs/healthy_people_v1_final_10-19/4?e=1755390/5641740	16
Washington, Office of the Gov., <i>Gov. Inslee Continues Push for Health Care Cost Transparency</i> (Jan. 29, 2015), http://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/govinslee-continues-push-health-care-cost-transparencyreaches-agreement-2015	20
